Form 4.68
The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Statement of

Receipts and Payments

Pursuant to Sectlion 192 of

The Insclvency Act 1986 } |

For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01561649

Name of Company

Alpine Abrasives Limited

I/ We
Michael Finch

3-5 Rickmansworth Road
Watford

wD18 0GX

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/eur statement of receipts and
payments under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

~
Signed l/\/\/ Date ;2‘1 AfriL 2ot

Mcore Slephens LLP
3-5 Rickmansworth Road
Watiord

S

Ref WB60959/MMF/IXW/MRH

29/05/2014 #2383
COMPANIES HOUSE

Snfhvare Snonhed by Turmkay Camniotar Technaloow § imited  Glasonw




Form 4 68 cont'd
Statement of Receipts and Payments under section 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Company Alpine Abrasives Limited
Company Registered Number 01561649

State whether members' or

creditors' voluntary winding up Creditors

Date of commencement of winding up 27 Apnl 2010

Date to which this statement is
brought down 26 Apnil 2014

Name and Address of Liquidator

Michael Finch

3-5 Rickmansworth Road
Watford

Hertfordshire

WD18 0GX

NOTES

You should read these notes carefully before completing the forms  The notes do not form part of the return to be sent to the
registrar of companies

Form and Contents of Statement

(1) Every statement must contan a detailled account of all the hquidator's realisations and disbursements in respect of the
company The statement of realisations should contain a record of all receipts denved from assets existing at the date of the
winding up resolution and subsequently realised, including balance at bank, book debts and calls collected, property sold etc, and
the account of disbursements should contamn all payments of costs, charges and expenses, or to creditors or contnbutonies
Receipts derved from deposit accounts and money market deposits ars to be included in the ‘balance at bank' Only actual
investments are to be included In the 'amounts invested' section in the analysis of balance on page 5 of the form Where property
has been realised, the gross proceeds of sale must be entered under realisations and the necessary payments incidental to salas
must be entered as disbursements A payment inte the Insolvency Services Account 18 not a disbursement and should not be
shown as such, nor are payments into a bank, buillding soctety or any other financial institutton  However, the interest received on
any investment should be shown in the realisations Each receipt and payment must be entered in the account in such a manner
as sufficiently to explain its nature The receipts and payments must severally be added up at the foot of each sheet and the totals
carned forward from one account to another without any intermediate balance, so that the gross totals represent the total amounts
received and paid by the liquidator respectively

Trading Account

(2) When the iquidator carries on a business, a trading account must be forwarded as a distinct account, and the total of receipts
and payments on the trading account must alone be set out in this statement

Dividends

{3) When dividends, nstalments of compesitions, etc are paid to creditors or a return of surplus assets is made to contributories,
the total amount of each dividend, etc actually paid, must be entered in the statement of disbursements as one sum, and the
Iiquidator must forward separate accounts showing in ists the amount of the claim of each creditor, and the amount of dividend, etc
payable to each creditor or contributory

(4) When unclamed dividends, etc are paid into the Insolvency Services Account, the total amount so paid in should be entered In
the statement of disbursements as one sum The items o be paid in relation to unclaimed dividends should first be included 1in the
reahsations side of the account

(5) Credit should not be taken in the statement of disbursements for any amount in respect of liquidator's remuneration unless it
has been duly allowed by resolutions of the hquidation commitiee or of the crediors or of the company in general meeting, or by
order of the court as the case may requue, or 15 otherwise aliowable under the provisions of the insolvency Rules




Liquidator's statement of account
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Form 4 68 cont'd

Reallsations
Date Of whom received Nature of assets reallsed Amount
Brought Forward 652,297 69
27/12/2013 The Insolvency Service Directors Loan Ac - S R Evans 33,790 16
30/12/2013 RBS to 16/12113 Interest Gross of Tax 18.89
28/03/2014 RSB to 14/3/14 Interast Gross of Tax 20.92
09/04/2014 HM Revenue & Customs Vat Controt Account 3,136.20

l

Carried Forward 689,263 86

NOTE No balance should be shown on this account but only the total reafisations and disbursements

which snoutd be camed forward 1o the next account




Form 4.68 cont'd

Disbursements

Date To whom paid Nature of disbursements Amount
Brought Forward 575,591 91

19/11/2013 Moore Stephens LLP Postage 87 55
19/11/2013 Moore Stephens LLP Search Fee 100
19/11/2013 Moore Stephens LLP Office Holders Cutlays 592 45
19/11/2013 Moore Stephens LLP VAT Receivable 136 20
19/11/2013 Moore Stephens LLP Office Holders Fees 12,500 00
19/11/2013 Moore Stephens LLP VAT Receivable 2,500 00
24/12/2013 Richard Birch & Co Agents Fees & Expenses(2) 2,500 00
24/12/2013 Richard Birch & Co VAT Receivable 500 00
26/03/2014 Moore Stephens LLP Office Holders Outlays 425 45
26/03/2014 Moore Stephens LLP VAT Receivable 8509
Carried Forward 594,919 65

NOTE No balanice should be shown on this account but only the total realisations and disbursements
which should be carried forward 10 the next account




Analysis of balance

Total realisations
Total disbursements

This balance 1s made up as follows

.1
2
3.

Cash in hands of hquidator
Balance at bank
Amount in Insclvency Services Account

Amounts invested by iquidator

Less The cost of investments realised
Balance

Accrued Hems

Total Balance as shown above

Balance £

Form 4 68 cont'd

£
689,263 86
594,919 65

94,344 21

0 00
94,344 21
000

000
000

000
000

94,344 21

NOTE - Full details of stocks purchased for investment and any realisation of them should ba given in a separate statement

The Liquidator should also state -

(1)

(2}

(3)

(4)

The amount of the estimated assets and liabilities at the date of the commencement of the winding

up.
£

Assets (after deducting amounts charged to secured credilors

including the holders of floating charges) 655,000 00
Liabihties - Fixed charge creditors 000
Floating charge holders 000
Preferential creditors 000
Unsecured creditors 000

The total amount of the capital paid up at the date of the commencement of the winding up -

Paid up in cash 000
Issued as paid up otherwise than for cash 000

The general description and estimated value of any cutstanding assets (f there 1s insufficient space
here, attach a separate sheet)

None

Why the winding up cannot yet be concluded

Adjudication of creditor claims

The peniod within which the winding up 1s expected to be completed

Estimated to be 6-8 months




MOORE STEPHENS

Strictly Private & Confidential
ALPINE ABRASIVES LIMITED (‘THE COMPANY")

Report to the members and creditors in accordance with Rule 4.49C CVL of The Insolvency Rules 1986

28 May 2013

Moore Stephens LLP

3-5 Rickmansworth Road
Watford

wD18 0GX

Tel 01923 236622
Fax 01923 245660




Contents

1 Statutory information

2 Progress to date

3 Investigations

4 Liquidator's remuneration and category 2 disbursements
5 Liquidator's expenses

6 Creditors’ nghts

7 Liabihties

Appendices

Appendix | Recetpts and payments account for the penod 27 Apnl 2013 to 26 Apnl 2014
Appendix Il Breakdown of tme costs and category 2 disbursements

Appendix I/ Schedule of expenses ncurred dunng the penod

This repont 1s intended for use by those parties entitled to a copy thereof under Rule 4 49C CVL of The Insolvency Rules 1986 It
may contain information that 1s priviteged confidential or exempt from disclosure and any dissemination distnbution or copying of it

and its attachments 1s strictly prohibited It iIs not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context

Any estimated outcomes for creditors are for illustration only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcome for
creditors

Michael Finch 1s authorised in the UK to act as an insolvency practtioner by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

MSCVLA301/57/04/12




21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

31

41

Statutory information

Company name Alpine Abrasives Limited
Company number 01561649
Registered office 3-5 Rickmansworth Road
Watford
- WD18 0GX
Date of appointment 27 Apnl 2010
Liguidator Michael Finch
Liguidator's address 3-5 Rickmansworth Road
Wattord
WD18 0GX

Progress to date
The receipts and payments account attached in Appendix | details the asset realisations for the penod and to date

Assel realisations to date total £649,852, of which £35,790 was realised in the pencd In relation to an agreed settlement
of outstanding rent and an intenm dividend received from the bankrupt estate of the former director

As previously reported, the pnncipal realisalions related to £215,000 and £175,000 from the transfer of properties known
as Unit 6, Maizefields Industral Estate, Hinckley and 223 Melton Road, Lewcester

Bank of Scotland plc held a debenture that created fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets that included
the properties in 2 3 above Forst (UK) Limited, an associate company, discharged the Company's indebtedness to
Bank of Scottand ptc and in so doing, obtained subrogated nghts in respect of the aforementioned debenture

Other realisations previously reported relate to the former administrators’ trading sales (£61,221) and surplus funds
£57,859), a third party contnbution to the costs of realising the aforementioned properties (£25,250), rent received
{£17,750), VAT repayment {£36,157), trade debtors (£92) and vanous refunds (£1,077)

The Company’s statement of affairs indicated an estimated to realise value of £250,000 for the outstanding loan account
of former director, Stuart Evans

Following the bankruptcy of Stuart Evans, a claim was submitted to his Trustee in Bankruptcy and an intenm dividend in
the sum of £33,790 was received in December 2013 A further final dividend s expected to be declared in the next few
months

Following negotiations with the former tenant of Uit 6, Maizefields Industnial Estate, Hinckley, a settlement in the sum of
£2,000 was agreed In respect of outstanding rent and this sum was receved in May 2013

Bank interest earned 1o date totals £334

Investigations

An appropriate repori/refurn on the actions of the directors has been forwarded to the Disqualficaton Unit of the
Department for Busmess innovaton & Skills in accordance with the hiquidator's statutory duties  Please note that the
content of this report/return are of a pnvileged and confidential nature and so cannot be disclosed to third parties

Liquidator's remuneration and category 2 disbursements

Following the inihial meeting of creditors on 27 April 2010, the following resolution in respect of the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration and disbursements, was subsequently approved by the Creditors’ Commitiee

“That the Jomnt Liquidators' remuneration be based upon time properly given by the Jont Liquidators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the winding up, and are authonsed to draw fees and disbursements (including those

categorised in the Statement of Insolvency practice 9, Category 2) generally on account at their discretion in accordance
with the aforementioned resolution ™

MSCVL4301/57/04/12




42

A detailed breakdown of Liguidator's time costs and category 2 disbursements, together with current charge out rates 1s
attached at Appendix ||

43 The time costs incurred to date total £168,721and have ansen pnmanly as a result of time given to realisation of the
Company's assets In addibion, we have dealt with the statutory functions required under the Insolvency Act and Rules
and also enquiries from creditors

44 £65,000 has been drawn n this respact and this includes the third party contribution from Forst (UK} Limited (see 2 5
above)

45 Should you wish to recewve a copy of “A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” this 1s available on the Moore Stephens
website hitp {www moarestephens co uk/carporaterecovery aspx or by requesting a copy from thus office i writing or by
telephone

5 Liquidator's expenses

51 A schedule of all expenses incurred to date has been detailed in Appendix Il There have been no expenses incurred
withun the penod reported

6 Creditors’ nghts

61 Within 21 days of receipt of this repont, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 5%
in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court may request in wniting that
the lguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in the progress
report
Within 14 days of receipt of the request, | must provide all of the information asked for, except so far as | consider that

. the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
. disclasure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the lquidation or might reasanably be
expected to lead to violence against any person, or
. | am subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information
I am also 1s required to give reasons for not providing all of the requested information

62 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors)
may, within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report make an apphication to court on the grounds that the basis fixed
for the iquidater's remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses incurred by the hquidator as set out In the
progress report are excessive

7. Liabilities

71 The only secured creditor was Bank of Scotland plc which held a debenture that created fixed and floating charges over
the Company's assets In this regard, please refer to 2 4 above -

72 There are no preferential creditors

73 Claims received from the Company’s unsecured creditors are in excess of £2,000,000 Whilst | had previously reported
there being no prospect of a dividend becoming available to unsecured creditors, realisations in the penod have been
better than antictpated and | can now conlirm that a | shall be declanng a nominal dividend following receipt of the final
dividend from the bankrupt estate of Stuart Evans

Michael Finch

Liquidator

MSCVLA4301/57/04/12




Appendix | Recepts and payments account

RECEIPTS

Melton Rd Property (In Specie)
Maizefield Property (In Specie)

Fixed Charge Surplus

Contn Fxd Chrg Fee-3rd Party/non estate
Rent Receved

Investment in Forst (UK} Ltd

Trade Debtors

VAT Repayment

Insurance Repayment

Directors loan Ac - S R
Former Administrator's Trading Sales
Surplus Funds From Adrmiristration
Utiity Refund

Interest Gross of Tax

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees & Expenses

Fxd Chrg Fees (3rd party/non estate)
Forst {UK) Ltd {In Specie)

Agents, Fees & Expenses (1)
Agents Fees & Expenses(2)
Insurance Costs (re Administration)
Accountancy Fees (Books and Records)
Bank Charges

Legal Fees

Creditors Committee
Coarporation Tax

Insurance

Rent & Rates

Bonding

Postage

Statutory Advertising

Search Fee

Oftice Holders Fees

Office Holders Outlays

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

VAT Recewvable
Bank

Statement
of affairs
£

180,000 00
220,000 00

5,000 00

250,000 ¢0

w1l

From 27/04/2013
To 26/04/2014
£

000
000
000
000
2,00000
000
000
000
000
33,790 16
000
0cCo
000
7958

35,869 74

000
000
000
000
2,500 00
000
000
037
000
000
1776
000
000
000
8912
000
100
32,500 00
1,017 S0

36,126 15

(256 41)

From 27/04/2010

To 26/04/2014
£

175,000 00
215,000 00
2,422 67
25,250 00
19,750 00
22,000 00
9174
36,156 91
983 49
33,790 16
61,220 82
57,858 84
93 49

334 01

643,952 13

6,035 00
21,637 67
390,000 00
2,500 00
2,500 00
23294
175 00
037
20,008 00
3320

66 06
5,933 46
35,500 00
528 00
340 80
7560

41 00
65,000 00
481573

555,522 83

94,429 30

8509
94,344 21

9442930

MSCVL4301/57/04/12




Appendix Il Breakdown of time costs and category 2 disbursements

Summary of Moore Stephens' tme-costa from 27/04/2013 to 26/04/2014

Partner Director / Support Time cost

Associate Manager Admin staff Total hours {£) Av rate £/h
Statutory comphance, administration and planning 280 040 1225 11 80 27 25 5,178 00 180 G2
Realisation of assets 240 050 685 975 2,554 50 262 00
Creditors 945 275 38 25 165 52 10 12,79575 245 80
Total hours 1465 385 57 35 1345 ag 10
Total time cosis € 607975 876 00 12 043 50 1529 00 20,528 25 230 40
Summary of Moore Stephens' tme-costs from 27/04/2010 to 26/04/2014

Partner / Director / Support Time cost

Asscciate Manager Admin staff Total hours (£) Av rate £/h
Pre appointment 320 010 D10 340 1459 00 429 12
Stawtory comphance, admimsiration and planning 1620 40 45 134 B0 790 27095, 43,373 80 160 08
Investigations 10 30 7140 2015 101 85 30043 25 294 98
Realisation of assets 16 70 9185 62 90 320 174 65 45,810 60 262 30
Trading 310 310 102300 330 00
Creditors 22 80 7025 56 95 965 15965 43,660 85 27348
Case specihic matiers 030 720 1275 2025 3,350 40 165 45
Total hours 69 50 284 25 287 85 9245 73385
Total time costs £ 29,596 75 9517450 34 10550 9844 15 168,720 90 229 91
Total remuneration drawn on account _m
Charge out rates -
Rates effective from 1st Nov-2012  1st-Nov-2010
Partner/ Assocate £370-£530 £355-£510
Manager £170-£400 £165-£385
Administrator £55 £210 £53-£200
Support £30-£415 £30-£110

Time charged in 3 minute units or multiples thareof

Examptles of wark generaily undertaken but not imited to

Pre appointment
+  Appomniment process
« Prowiding advice to directors
« Liaising with secured craditors
« Negobaung the sale of the business
Statutory compliance, administration and planning

« Cemphance with ather regulatory requirements
+ Statutory reporting and compliance
+ Case planning and administrativa set up
«  Appointmant notification
«  Maintenance of records
Realisation of assets
+ Identfying secunng insunng assets
+ Retentton of title
+ Property business and asset sales
»  Debt collection
» Tax raclaims

[}

MSCVL4301/57/04/12



Creditors

«  Communication with ¢raditors

« Creditors’ ctarms (inctuding employees’ and cther preferential creditors')

Investigations

s« SIP 2review
+ CDDA repons
« Investigating antecedent transactions

Trading
« Management of operations
Tax

« Corporation tax retums
+ VAT retumns
+ Caputal gans tax calculatons

Case specific matters

« Pension issues

Summary of Moore Stephens’ disbursements

Undrawn casts
brought forward
from pravious penod(s}

This penad
27/04/2013 ta 26/04/2014
Costs incurred Costs drawn

Cumulative
27/04/2010 to 26/04/2014
Costs incurred  Costs drawn

£ £ £ £ £
Car mileage 7114 7114
Photocopying / printing 5190 40 80 1,337 70 1,296 90
Fax 4 40 440
Telephone 40 29 40 29
Storage 8320 1,093 20 1 006 20 3,589 30 3,502 20
Total 8320 1,145 10 1047 00 5,042 83

4914 93

Total undrawn costs to carry forward 127 90
Category 2 disbursament rates -
Type Rato
Car mileage £0 45 per mife maxmum
Photocopying/printing £0 15 per sheet
Colour photocopying £2 50 per sheet
Fax £0 40 per sheet
Storage - standard box £3 90 per box par quarter (mn £30 per quarter)
Room hire £30-£50 per hour

~]

MSCVL4301/57/04/12




Appendix Il Schedule of expenses incurred duning the petiod

Undrawn casts Thus penod Cumulative
brought forward 27/04/2013 to 26/04/2014 27/04/2010 to 26/04/2014
from previous penod(s) Costs incurred Costs drawn Costsincurred  Costs drawn
£ £ £ £ £
Cost Description

Legal fees & expenses 26,043 00 26 043 00
Rent and rates 35,500 00 35,500 00
Insurance - liguidaton 5933 46 5933 46
Agents fees and expenses 2 500 00 2,500 00
Specific penalty bond 528 00 528 00
Insurance - adminestration 232 94 232 94
Accountancy tees 17500 175 00
Postage 89 12 89 12 340 80 340 80
Statutory advertising 7560 7560
Camoration fax 48 30 48 30
Creditars' Committee expenses 3320 3320
Land registry & company search fees 100 100 41 00 41 Q¢

Total 90 12 90 12 7145130
71,451 30
Total undrawn costs to carry forward £nil

8

MSCViL4301/57/04/12




